H DERAL EL[ ( TI()N COMMISSION

WA \HI\( TON Do ‘n%hi

September 10, 1980 ~

MEMORANDUM |

'ro } o ’FRED EILA'\ID ~
- -~ PRESS. orr'xcn >
f'I,‘,H.,RKOi;’C';H‘zei BOB COSTA f ? /

 FROM: - "~ JUDY HAWKINS / . |
- _“T‘SUB&EC'MI'::“V . ‘:‘HPUBLIC ISSUANCE OF FINAL AUDIT REPOR'I' -

- REGULAR HUDSON COUNTY DINNER COMMITTEE =
: (NOV 1976) :

Attached please :md a cop" of the fJ.nal aud:l.t report of

" the -Regular ludson County Dinner Committee (Nov.- 19‘26) ‘which -

was auproved by tht Commission on August 29, 1980.

) ‘Informational co::lz_s of this report have. been received o
“;bv -all parties involved and this report may be released to
. the public as of toda;, September 10, 1980.

C“Attached as stated

cc: PFEC Library

RAD
Public Record




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
REGULAR HUDSON COUNTY
NDINNER COMMITTEE (NOV. 1976)

Background

A.  Overview

This report is based on an audit of the Regular Hudson
County Dinner Committece (Nov. 1976) ("the Committee") undertaken
by the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission in
accordance with the Commission's audit policy to determine
whether there has been compliance with the provisions of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act").
The audit was conducted pursuant to Section 438(a) (8) of Title 2
of the United States Code, which at the time of the audit,
directed the Commission to make from time to time audits and

field investigations with respect to reports and statements filed
under the provisions of the Act.

The Committee roaistered with the Federal Flection
Commission on October 12, 1976. The Committee maintained its
headqgquarters in Union Cityv, MNew Jersev. The audit covered the
period from registration through December 31, 1976, the coverace
date of the Committee's termination revort. 1/

. For the period audited, the Committec reported a
heainnina cash balance of $-0-, total recceipts of $197,158.00,

total expenditures of $130,147.78, and an ending cash bhalance
of $67,010.22.

This audit report is based on documents and working
vapers which support each of the factual statements. They form
vart of the record upon which the Commission based its decisiens
on the matters in the report and were available tn Commissioners
and appropriate staff for reviow.

1/ The auditors examined financial records from September,

- 1976, (the Committee began receiving contributions in
Sertember), throuch May, 1977, to determine disvosition
of residual funds on hand at termination (sce Findina E).




B. Key Personnel

The principal officers of the Committee during the
period audited were: Bernard M. Hartnett, Jr., Chairman;
Joscph J. Simunovich, Treasurcer.

C. Scopoe

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts and «upenditures and individual transactions;
review of rcquirod surporting documentation and analysis of

committee debts and obligations; and such other audit procedures
as decemed necessary under the circumstances.

IT. Audit Findings and Recommendations

AL F“uond__uroc La *“1nq Snnﬁortlnm Documentation

During the period of the audit, Soction 432(c) (4) of
Title 2 of the United Statcs Code required the treasurer of a
political committec to keep a detailed and exact account of the
identification of every wverson to whom any oxpendlburo was made,
the date and amount thereof and the name and address of, and

)

office sought by, ecach candidate on whose behalf such expenditure
was madao.

During the ariod of the audit, Section 432(d) of Title
2 of the United S
committoe to obtain and keer a receipted bill, stating the
particuiars, for overy or ~nditure made by or on bhehalf of a
political committece in cxcess of $100 in amount, and for any such
expenditure in a lessar amount, it the acaregate amount of such

cxpenditure to the sane person during a calendar vear exceeded
$100.

During the weriod of the audit, Se ction 102.9(e) of
Title 11, Ccde of Tederal Regulations, stated if there is a
showine that best efforts have bheen madg to obhtain the requlrod
informaticn, the reporti“v committee shall be deemed to be in
compliancs with this scction.

Our examinostion of Committee » -ds revealed that
the vommitter negotiated its own check, do pavable to "cash"
in the amount of $50,000. These funds were used to make 35
cash adwancos, totaline $19,150.00, to 27 precinct chairmen and
threa (3) cxpeondituare:n, tctx]lnq ¢185.71, to three (3) vendors

on Movenmbwor 1, or MNovorbhor 2, 19;6, for cct-cut-the-vote purposaes,




-3

These 38 transactions were reported by the Committee as election
Jday expenses in the amount of $50,000. The advances to the 27
precinct chairmen varied in amounts from $50 to $5,000. The
Commi ttee prescented to the auditors receipts for each of the

38 transactions which stated the funds were "for use for food,
poll watcher:s, and incidental expenses for election workers, for
the General Election of November 2, 1976."

Committec officials explained to the auditors that
the precinct chairmen used their cash advances to pay poll watchers
in amounts of $5.00 - $15.00 on clection day. Mo documentation
supporting these $5.00 - $15.00 cxpenditures was presented for
cxamination during the audit.

Acting upon the recommendations of the auditors,
the Comnmittee, by contacting former Committee officials and
precinct chairmen, located and submitted for review documentation
for the $5.00 - $15.00 election day expenditures totaling
$12,762.74. This amount represents approximately 26% of the total
umount cupended on election day. The Committee submitted a state-
ment to the auditors which detailed their efforts to obktain
documentation for the remaining $36,572.97. The statement also
cupressed the Committee's belief that they have made their best
cfforts to obtain the required documentation.

Roe ommc\“c’.a t ion

Since the Committee has complicd with the recommendations
of the auditors by submitting documentation for a portion of the
clection day expenses, and because the Committee has submitted
cvidence .emonstrating theoir hest offorts to obtain the remainina
documentation, the ~udit stalf recommends no [urther action in
this matter.

Disclosure of Contributor ~Information

During the period of the audit, Section 434(b) (2)
of Title 2, United States Code, required the disclosure of the
full name and mailing addrcau, occupation and principal place
of busineus of cach person who has made one or more contributions
to or for a political committee within the calendar yvear in an
agaregate amount or wvalue in oxcoess of §100, together with the
amount ard date of such contributions.

During the poriod of the audit, Section 433(&) (1) of
Title 2 of the Lrltod States Code stated when Committee treasurers
ashow that bhost o"ﬂttb have been used to obtain and subnit the
information reauiva this subscction, thev shall be deemed te

el
be in compliance with this subscection.




_ Our cxamination- o‘ Commlttce disclosure reports indicated

that thc Commlthe did not disclose the occupation and pr1nc1pal

place of bhusiness - of the contributors for 198 contributions in

excess of $100 (100% of itemized contributions). These 198 contri-

butions totaled $67,000.00. . In addition, the aggregate amount. of

all contributions madc w1th1n the calendar year for each contributor
j was not 1n(]uded on the Commlttec dlqcloquro reports. . :

i : - feting upon the rccommendatlon< nf thc audltors, the
Committed attempted to obtain the required information by contactina

. A foxmor'(umm1ttoo. offsicial. and some of the contributors. The

Committer obtained and disclosed in amended reports, the occupatidh

- for 100¢ of the contributors and the prlnvlpal p]ac; of business

for 529 of the contributors.

Recommendation

o Baseg-uaon the Cr.amittee's demonstration of hest: efforts
to obtain.the reaquired information, the \udlt staff- recommends
gnq'furth¢r action in thiwa mattor. ‘ :

C. Disclosure «: Disposition of an10u11 Funﬂ%

Nuring thv‘ycriod of the audit, Section 102 1(1) of

“oritlesll of the Code o7 Federal Pgnulntlons qtate&,vl“~Pdlt,

t hat when a nolitical committee sceks to disband, it shall file
a4 notice of terminaticon which shall contain a stntcm nt as to
the disposition of residual funds.

Our examinabtion of Committeo records and discloesurce
reports c*ﬂn]on that the Committee did not disclose the dis-
position of residual fnnds totaling $67,183.52. During the ‘
audit it was dotermined that $60,762.97 of the residual funds . - .-
was transferred to the Hudson County Regular Democratic Organiza- .
tion and the remainine §6,3120.55 was uscd for general oxronses
incurred in terminatine the Committec's activities.

"_\

e rr e .'-

acting upon the recommendations of the auditors, .the
Committes fllcd a statemont of disposition of residual funds.
with the Com mi

ssion which reflected the above fuacts and further
o

atated that th residunal funds were not subsoaquently usod in
?nunuctjnn with rFederal eolections.
Recommendation
yased on the Committac's rosponse, the audit seaff rocommoends

no furthoer action in hic moatter,



"~ D. - Other Matters

Ccr‘t‘aﬁin other matters rwlof'eduddring the audit werc referred
to the Office of General Counsel on June 18, 1980. ...




 setaim
RENADN &
8 .‘é:ﬂi‘:‘;ﬂ?‘.(“’

ey

N R
M -}..-"liv{}
B TR
LB CAL T




	Roll 161915
	Roll 161916
	Roll 161917
	Roll 161918
	Roll 161919
	Roll 161920
	Roll 161921

